
Michigan Department of Education 
OFFICE OF SCHOOL SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

GRANT AWARD APPROVAL FORM 
 
SOURCE OF GRANT FUNDS RECEIVED  
 
1.  Official Name of Grant Program:  
2016--2017     Section 35a(4) Intermediate School District Early Literacy Coaches 
 (year) (year) (title) 
 
Use of Funding Source:     Initial       Amendment       Continuation   Multiple Years: Year       of        
 
Legislation Authorizing This Grant Program:   Public Act 249 of 2016 
 

Federal Grant:   CFDA Number           State Aid Grant:  Section Number 35a(4)     Other (specify)       
 
 
2.  Grant Criteria Approval: Waiver Approval Date: 8/10/2016  _____________ 
 (select type and add date) 
SBE Priorities, Policies, and Programs that this Grant Supports: 
This grant supports Priority 3 of the Michigan Department of Education by increasing the number of children who are reading at grade 
level by the end of third grade by providing early literacy coaches at Intermediate School Districts (ISDs). 
 
 
MDE DISTRIBUTION OF GRANT FUNDS  
3.  Background/Purpose of Grant Program: 
 
Section 35a(4) of the FY 2016 State School Aid Act provides $3,000,000 for 
early literacy coaches at ISDs to assist teachers in developing and 
implementing instructional strategies for pupils in grades K-3 so that pupils 
are reading at grade level by the end of grade 3. 

 
Type of MDE Grant Distribution:  (check one) 
 

 Competitive 
 Formula  
 Other: (specify below) 

      

 
4.  Eligible Applicants:  
Intermediate School Districts 
 
 
 
 
 

Type of Award from MDE:  (check all applicable) 

 
 Initial  (Exhibit A) 
 Revised  (Exhibit A) 
 Conditional  (Exhibit A) 
 Denial (Exhibit B) 

 
5.  Target Population Served by this Grant: 
Students from all districts, especially those who have a high number of 
students not reading at grade level by the end of third grade. 
 
 
 
 
 

Type of Notification from MDE:  (check one) 
 

 Letter 
 Mail-merge Letter 
 MEGS+ 
 Other: (specify below) 

      

 
6.  Award Information:  
 
Original Award Date: 
10/1/2016  
 
Original Award Amount:   
$2,887,500 
 
 

Amendment Date(s): 
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

 
Amendment Amount(s): 

$      
 

$      
 

$      
 

$      

 
 
Total Recommended 
Award to Date:  
 
$2,887,500 
 
 

 
7.  Responsible Office:  
Strategic Planning and Implementation 
 

Contact Name 
Stephen Best 
 

Phone Number 
241-4553

This Form Was Prepared by:  Kellie Flaminio   
Phone Number:  373-7116
  



Michigan Department of Education
Office of Strategic Planning and Implementation

 2016-2017 Section 35a(4) Intermediate School District Early Literacy 
Coaches

Exhibit A

Page 1 of 2

Agency
Recommended 

Allocation

Allegan AESA $75,000
Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona ESD $37,500
Barry ISD $37,500
Bay-Arenac ISD $37,500
Berrien RESA $75,000
Branch ISD $75,000
Calhoun ISD $75,000
Charlevoix-Emmet ISD $75,000
Cheb-Otsego-Presque Isle ESD $37,500
Clare-Gladwin RESD $37,500
Clinton County RESA $37,500
C.O.O.R ISD $37,500
Copper Country ISD $37,500
Delta-Schoolcraft ISD $37,500
Dickinson-Iron ISD $75,000
Eastern Upper Peninsula ISD $75,000
Eaton RESA $37,500
Genesee ISD $112,500
Gogebic-Ontonagon ISD $37,500
Gratiot-Isabella RESD $75,000
Hillsdale ISD $75,000
Huron ISD $37,500
Ingham ISD $75,000
Ionia County ISD $37,500
Iosco RESA $37,500
Jackson ISD $37,500
Kalamazoo RESA $75,000
Kent ISD $112,500
Lapeer ISD $37,500
Lenawee ISD $37,500
Lewis Cass ISD $37,500
Livingston ESA $37,500
Manistee ISD $37,500

Agencies Recommended for Funding



Michigan Department of Education
Office of Strategic Planning and Implementation

 2016-2017 Section 35a(4) Intermediate School District Early Literacy 
Coaches

Exhibit A

Page 2 of 2

Marquette-Alger RESA $37,500
Mecosta-Osceola ISD $75,000
Midland County ESA $37,500
Monroe ISD $37,500
Montcalm ISD $37,500
Muskegon Area ISD $75,000
Newaygo County RESA $37,500
Oakland Schools $112,500
Ottawa Area ISD $75,000
Saginaw ISD $37,500
Shiawassee Regional ESD $75,000
St. Clair RESA $75,000
St. Joseph County ISD $75,000
Van Buren ISD $75,000
Washtenaw ISD $75,000
Wayne RESA $75,000
Wexford-Missaukee ISD $75,000
 

Total: $2,887,500


	ADP43D4.tmp
	Sheet1




